Al

Rules ‘i22' & 123

The Investment Bank Special
Administration Regulations 2011

Special Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number

Bosten Prime Limited 07435569

Court case number
1051 of 2015

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

(full name of court)

(a) Insert fuil
name(s) and
address(es) of

We (a)
Michael David Rollings
Rollings Butt LLP

Steven Edward Butt
Rollings Butt LLP

Special 6 Snow Hill 6 Snow Hill
administrators London London
EC1A 2AY EC1A 2AY

Joint Special Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) Insert date

(b) 9 February 2019 {(b) 8 August 2019

/LM%?/,

Signed
Mike Rollings
Joint Special Administrator
Dated 4 September 2019
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Mike Rollings
information in the box opposite but if Rollings Butt LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 6 Snow Hill
contact you if there is a query on the London
form, EC1A 2AY
The contact information that you give 020 7002 7960
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

T

05/09/2019 #401

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send It to the

Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technoiogy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rollings
¢8ut‘£ e

Boston Prime Limited — In Special Administration

Special Administrators' Ninth Progress Report

For the period 9 February 2019 to 8 August 2019



Rollings
Buft Ninth Progress Report

CONTENTS

1 Purpose of this report

2 Statutory information

3 Progress of the Special Administration

4 Assets still to be realised

5 Special Administrators' costs

8 Expenses incurred in the period 9 February 2019 to 8 August 2019

7 Estimated outcome for creditors

8 Ending the Special Administration

9 Creditors’ rights

10 Next report

APPENDICES

A i) Receipts and payments account from 9 February 2019 to 8 August 2019, and;
ii) Cumulative receipts and payments account from 9 February 2015 to 8 August 2019, both in
GBP and native currency

B 1) Time analysis for the period from 9 February 2019 to 8 August 2019, and;
ii) Time analysis for the full Speciat Administration, the period 9 February 2015 to 8 August 2019.

] Additional information in relation to Special Administrators’ fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

D Narrative guide to activities undertaken by the Special Administrators



Rollings
¢ Butt Y Ninth Progress Report

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

22

2.3

24

25

3.1

Purpose of this report

The purpose of this report is to provide clients and creditors with information in relation to the
progress of the Special Administration of Boston Prime Limited (“the Company”) for the period 9
February 2019 to 8 August 2019 (“the Period"). It should be read in conjunction with the previous
eight six monthly progress reports covering the period 9 February 2015 to 8 February 2019.

The report has only been prepared for the purpose of compliance with statutory requirements under
the Insolvency Act 1986, Insolvency Rules 2016 (as amended) and The Investment Bank Special
Administration Regulations 2011 ("SAR"). It has not been prepared for any other purpose and is not
intended, nor suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt of, or any
financial interest in, the Company.

Any person that chooses to rely on any information referred to in this report for any purpose or in any
context other than for the purpose of this report referred to above does so at their own risk.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Special Administrators, their firm, its employees and
agents, do not have cor assume any responsibility, and will not accept any liability in respect of, or as
a result of, any decision or action taken, or refrained from, as a result of information contained in this
report.

Statutory information

My colleague, Steve Buit, and | were appointed Joint Special Administrators of the Company on
9 February 2015 by the High Court of England and Wales under the court reference number 1051 of
2015,

This Special Administration is being handled by Rollings Butt LLP (“Rollings Butt”) of 6 Snow Hill,
London, EC1A 2AY.

The trading address of the Company was Citypoint Suite 1248, 1 Ropemaker Street, London,
EC2Y 9HT.

The registered office of the Company is ¢/o Rollings Butt LLP, 6 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY and
its registered number is 07435569. The Company is authorised and regulated by the Financial
Conduct Authority ("FCA"), with the firm reference number 539846.

The Special Administrators’ proposals were approved without modification by a meeting of the
Company's clients and creditors held on 8 April 2015. A creditors’ committee (“the Committee”) was
formed.

Progress of the Special Administration

Objectives and strategy of the Special Administration

As detailed in previous progress reports, and in accordance with the Special Administration Regime

under the SAR, the Special Administrators have three objectives (“the Objectives”) althaugh the arder
in which they appear does not indicate a hierarchy of priority between them;

1) to ensure the return of client assets as soon as is reasonably practicable;
2) to ensure timely engagement with market infrastructure bodies and the authorities;
3) to either—

a) rescue the investment bank as a going concern, or

b) wind it up in the best interests of the creditors.

Boston Prime Limited — In Special Administration Page | &



¢ Rollmgs
Ninth Progress Report

3.2

33

34

3.5

36

37

3.8

| have outlined the Special Administrators’ pregress in achieving these objectives during the Period
below.

Receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix A(i) is a Receipts and Payments account for the period 9 February 2019 to 8
August 2019 as well as a cumulative account (Appendix A(ii)) for the full period of the Special
Administration, both in GBP and native currency.

The most significant payments made during the Period were the Special Administrators’ fees, which
totalled £12,817 excluding Value Added Tax (“VAT").

VAT totalling £257,223 has been incurred to date and continues to be incurred and paid on the
expenses of the Special Administration. The Special Administrators have received partial recovery
of VAT incurred, as detailed below.

VAT

In this, and previous six-monthly reports, expenses paid in the Special Administration are shown net
of VAT and the cumulative amount of VAT paid is shown as VAT receivable.

The Company is registered for VAT, however, given the nature of the Company’s business, it was
unclear at the date of the Special Administrators’ appointment as to what extent they may be able to
recover any VAT paid within the Special Administration.

As previously reported, the Company has been submitting quarterly VAT returns, applying a recovery
percentage of 94.97%, for costs incurred in the Special Administration.

The table below details the breakdown of the VAT incurred in the Special Administration. Notes to
the table are provided in paragraphs 3.8.1-3.8.5,

Treatmentof VAT L0 ooooinE oo
VAT Reclaimed
VAT to be reclaimed

Irrecoverable VAT

VAT to be irrecoverable

VAT in respect of the re\oersed chare D rocedure

Total VAT incurred. . s

3.8.1 The VAT Reclaimed to date shows the cumulative amounts received from HMRC as a
consequence of VAT returns the Company has submitted.

382 The VAT fo be reclaimed is the expected amount to be received from future VAT return{s)
on VAT which has already been incurred, calculated based on the recovery percentage of
94.97%.

383 The lrrecoverable VAT shows the cumulative total which is irrecoverable as a consequence
of the 94.97% recovery rate, i.e. 5 03% of incurred VAT.

384 The VAT to be irrecoverable shows the expected amount to be written off from future VAT
return(s) on VAT which has already been incurred, calculated based on the recovery
percentage of 94.97%.

3.85 The VAT int respect of the reverse charge procedure relates to the VAT incurred on services
provided by EU VAT registered entities. This is treated as both input and output VAT.

Boston Prime Limited — In $pecial Administration Page | 4



Rollings
Butt Ninth Progress Report

39

3.10

311

312

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

41

4.2

Corporation Tax (“CT")

The Company has submitted CT returns in relation to interest incurred in the periods 9 February
2015 to 8 February 2016, 9 February 2016 to 8 February 2017 and 9 February 2017 to 8 February
2018.

Client money claims and distribution

As advised in previous progress reports, the Special Administrators have processed all payments
due to Client Money Claimants.

Unsecured Dividends

As previously reported, the Special Administrators have declared and paid two interim dividends to
its unsecured dividends totalling 31.3208 pence in the GBP.

To date, dividend payments to unsecured creditors total £3,362,971.66.

The Special Administrators do not intend to pay a further dividend to unsecured creditors until there
is clarity on what, if any, further assets are realised. Further information on asset realisation is
detailed in section 4 of this report.

The Special Administrators have continued to co-operate with the Financial Services Compensation
Scheme (“FSCS"), assisting them to process claims by providing information on requested claimants.
| can confirm that the FSCS have made payments to a number of the Company's creditors who met
the relevant requirements to be able to submit a claim. For the avoidance of doubt, information in
respect of potential compensation claims has been disclosed to creditors previously and can be

found at http://www.rollingsbutt.com/case-documents/bostonprime.
Regulatory Maltters

The Special Administrators also continue to liaise with the Financial Conduct Authority (*“FCA®),
keeping them informed of the progress of the Special Administration and providing them with
information when required.

The Special Administrators have commenced the process to deregister the Company from its FCA
registration. This is a result of the fact that all of the Company’s client money distributions have now
been finalised and there are no outstanding matters regarding the client money position.

Assets still to be realised
Debtors

As detailed in previous reports, any further recoveries from the Company’s debtors are unlikely and
therefore it is not cost-effective to continue to actively pursue these debts. Should any new evidence
emerge to assist the Special Administrators in collecting outstanding debts remaining due to the
Company they will reanalyse their position accordingly.

Liquidity providers

In previous progress reports, it has been stated that the Company has commenced legal proceedings
in Malta against one of the Company’s liquidity providers in relation to unsatisfactory responses to
queries raised by the Company about activity on the Company’s account with this liquidity provider
in the aftermath of the Swiss National Bank's decision to de-couple the Swiss Franc from the Euro
on 15 January 2015.

Boston Prime Limited — In Special Administration Page | 5



¢ Rolllngs
Ninth Progress Report

43

44

4.5

4.6

5.1

52

53

54

5.5

56

57

Owing to the sensitive and confidential nature of these proceedings, a detailed account of the
progress in this respect cannot be disclosed in this report. In the previous progress report, it was
advised that a hearing had been rescheduled for March 2019 following the postponement of its
original date of November 2018. It should be noted that, in the reporting period, there has been one
further hearing in Malta, where |, as Joint Special Administrator, travelled to Malta to give evidence.

The Special Administrators reguiarly update the Company’'s Creditors Committee in respect of the
progress of the litigation, and the key aspects and decisions of the proceedings are discussed and
agreed with the Committee.

BT Prime

As advised in previous progress reports, the Company have received an initial dividend of
US$124,185 (£96,133) on a claim of US$7,200,000 in the Bankruptey proceedings for BT Prime Ltd
("BT Prime”), of which US$1,700,000 has been partially admitted and US$5,500,000 remains to be
adjudicated.

The Special Administrators have continued to liaise with the legal representatives of BT Prime in
respect of progress in the Bankruptcy. The legal representatives for BT Prime are undertaking an
action in the US and we understand there have been no material developments in this case during
the Period. This case is also being contested in respect of the relevant jurisdiction to hear the case.

Special Administrators’ costs
Remuneration

The basis of the Special Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed by resolution of the Committee
by reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Special Administration.

Time costs for the period from 9 February 2019 to 8 August 2019 are £19,538. This represents 6§9.3
hours at an average rate of £281.93 per hour. Attached as Appendix B (i) is a Time Analysis which
provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this period in respect of the costs
fixed by reference to time properly spent by the Joint Special Administrators and their staff in
managing the Special Administration.

Time costs for the period 9 February 2015 to 8 August 2019 total £897,546.50. This represents
3,701.1 hours at an average cost of £242.51 per hour. A cumulative Time Analysis is also attached
at Appendix B (ii).

ft has been agreed with the Committee that the Special Administrators’ remuneration in respect of
time incurred for the period from 1 May 2015 to 30 June 2018 would be reduced by 20% of their
standard time costs, with the remaining balance to be considered at a later point in time. For the
period from 1 July 2018 onwards, it has been agreed that the Special Administrators’ remuneration
would be charged at their standard time costs, details of which are provided in Appendix C.

From 9 February 2019 to 8§ August 2019, £12,817 (excl. VAT) has been invoiced and drawn on
account, which relates to the period from 1 December 2018 to 30 June 2018. Post appointment fees
to date drawn on account total £750,635 (excl. VAT).

A narrative guide to the Special Administrators’ time costs has been included at Appendix D and a
copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded
from http://www insolvency-practitioners org.ulk/regulation-and-guidance/quides-to-fees.

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, the use
of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade.

Boston Prime Limited — In Special Administration Page | &



+ Rollmgs
Ninth Progress Report

5.8

5.9

6.2

6.3

7.1

7.2

7.3

Category 1 and Category 2 dishursements

As disclosed in previous reports, the Committee passed a resolution authorising the Special
Administrators to draw their Category 2 dishursements in accordance with the rates referred to in our
proposals. A further schedule of these rates, and information on Category 1 disbursements, is
attached at Appendix C.

From 9 February 2019 to 8 August 2019, the following Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements
have been incurred:

Category 1 Disbursements
Travel 364 59 72.92 437.51
Expenses

Accomodation and Subsistence 35468 70.94 42562

Expenses incurred in the period 9 February 2019 to 8 August 2019
The following expenses have been incurred in the Period:

SuppiierlSewieervider j_ '_ “Nature Ofexpenge
Cincurred '

Fyﬁeld Storage
Black and Callow Prlntln and Postae

Details of the rationale for appointing the professional advisers that the Special Administrators are
working with on this matter are set out at Appendix C.

For previously incurred expenses please review the Special Administrators’ previous progress
reports.

Estimated outcome for creditors
Clients with FCA CASS Protection

The client money distributions have now been paid. No further client money distributions are
anticipated. The return to client money creditors was ¢.90 pence in the pound.

Secured creditors and Prescribed Part

There is no registered security giving charges over the assets of the Company Consequently, the
provisions of S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 in relation to a Prescribed Part will not apply.

Preferential creditors

As previously reported, the only preferential claim in the Special Administration was paid in full in
October 2016.

Boston Prime Limited — In Spectal Administration Page | 7



<

8.2

9.1

9.2

10
10.1

Rollings

Butt Ninth Progress Report

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

Details in respect of further dividends to unsecured creditors can be found earlier in this report and,
as stated, any future dividends are based on potential recoveries.

Ending the Special Administration

At this stage, the Special Administrators intend to seek their discharge from liability under Paragraph
98 (2)(c) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as that provision applies to special
administrations) immediately upon their appointment as Special Administrators ceasing to have
effect. This will require the Special Administrators applying to the court.

As this is a Special Administration, under SAR the provisions of Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986, which refer to an automatic end of an administration after 12 months, do not

apply.
Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors} may request in writing that the Special
Administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses (other than pre-
Special Administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at ieast 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within B weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to
court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Special Administrators’
remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Speciai Administrators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next report

The Special Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the next six months of the Special Administration, or earlier if the Special Administration has been
finalised.

Y ours faithfully
For Boston Prime Limited

Mike Rollings
Joint Special Administrator

Michael David Rollings and Steven Edward Butt were appointed as Joint Special Administrators of Boston Prime Limited by
order of the High Court on 9 February 2015.

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Special Admiistrators who act as agents
of the Company and without personal hability

Michael David Rolings and Steven Edward Butt are licensed to act in the UK as insclvency practitioners by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association

Boston Prime Limited 1s authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty, reference number 539846. The
Company Number is 07435569 and the registered office 1s 6 Snow Hill, London. EC1A 2AY

Boston Prime Limited — In Special Administration Page | #



Rollings
oBﬂtt 9

Ninth Progress Report — Appendix A (i)

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period Appendix A (i)
from 9 August 2018 to 8 August 2019

Assdt Realisations

Brought Forward 5,113,672
Total Receipts 5,113,672
Paymenis
Brought Forward (4,681,808)
Special Administrators' Fees {(12,817)
Special Administrators' Disbursements (1)
Stationery & Postage {406)
Storage (54)
Irrecoverable VAT (134)
Total Payments (4,695,220)
418,453

Boston Prime Limited — In Special Administration Page| 9



BLEL ZBL A '0SZ2°6 N 'B2$6°L ONY 'LLBE L 2NE '090S | OSN 5102 U2IBN §18 SB pasn mea Asueun) ubeiod
Ker009! | vA BIusied L0 LORLLIO A N} J0;) Lade. sseilicsd Sl o) JB el BSERL | WA JO BAISTI2XE BIE SBNBi Iy

SN
3 F ¥ F L8122 |esvsir
7806 582/ (6608} (£44°906) {22¢762) fecs'e60's) 1022 G69'F) . RUsUAed 01
3 I i - [ - suepjoyaseyg ArupIO|(0s L' 122}
SNOLNBIMLSIO
- - - F i {zes'at) VA BigeIaAceL)
(193] Xel uoneRodien
(e65'21) PUBPIIQ] POWIB[DUN
- B B - - {LEZ'¥YIE'E) PUBPAIJ SIOMPEIT) PAINIBEUN
B B B i {£95'508) - PUSPIAIC ABUOW 1UeID
[ i 3 B B (€99} Aed AepiloHysieaiky oafojdwg
B " " - - (e25'e) FUS WOSINGEI] SICIBASILI WY [Boeds
3 i 3 3 - (5eg'05L) $004 JuB UNUIDddy 1504 , SICIRNSIUI WPy (EDIAS
B i B [ B (601 '2Z¥} 5884 jJueuquioddy 8. ,SI0|RNSILIWLDY |BDBAG
- I - - 3 |(aco'y) PUOE 9OUBINSU] SICIEBNSILIWPY |EDadg
(281082} (650'9€} (£22'908) (14¥'262) (¥20'E65'E) B 489 03 Jaysued| Auedwonsiy
i i i I - - 1uncaoy Buipes] Jepuold Aupinbi Ksea'zat)
(os) - - - (52} |(oer'z) satueyd yueg
i i i [ [ i .SPUnY JBWOIsND, KZSH'0L0'L L)
i - i I I i SPUNd juen 3, 968'nas)
3 3 B 3 - (005'0L} (sJosnpy xe| } 8884 SjuEUNCIDY
] 3 B - - (Z21 08} siuswesingsig [eBan
(Lt 125'6) - - F F (815'ZEV) sea4 |[ebe
i B B i B B si0npes)) esuadcy g epell |(evt'p)
3 B ¥ - - (za1) 51500 abrioig
3 3 B 3 - (Zg6'c) eBmsod § Lisuonmg
i i i i - (ZE1'vL} Buistpanpy oymmg
3 3 3 3 - |(soe) sseiddng 11
SNOLLYSMYIY 40 S15S00
Jeog'ssZ 6S0°6E Eil'905 L2F262 116021 229°E1LS CLIECTEN
- B B B 14:] vaz'9Z) si0108Q|8rZ'PEL'Z
B B B B ZET DL - Juneayy Buipey] sepinoig Aupinbi|sys 'y
019 punyay jueg Jue uluioddy-e.d
B B les 1zry B Z6 98T'F ZT 119 PaAIBd6Y Js8lBlL
B08'68Z 650'8E 26€'Z06 LIV TET 002’2182 10L'g86'y juBE 1B YsBD [55S'06R'E
i - 3 i B60'E09 B sJunoany  spund juen),|s6e 06S
F 0 I eanosoUng U {Fh asinoswiasn

() ¥ xipuaddy

(=9 NI) §10Z ASNSNY 8 OL S10Z AMYNNAH & WO GORAJ HL ¥CH INNCISY SINGWAYA ONY S1JBI3M

(n) v xapueddy — poday ssaiboid YN ang

sbuifjoy



£BADD8I | WA IBRUIOd UG LOHELLIOMI JOUIn) J0} Hodas 55e.50.d au) o] Jo)a) SEe "1 YA O BASNEIXe ore samby gy

sl
n - [ - |ssz’ee cSY'aly
(921'088°9%) {961 '802) {09.2'sc8) (T3 {662°186'S) {pze 569 bl FUIWAR [9}a),
- - - - - - siapjoyaueys Aewpup [(052'122)
SNOUNSINISIT
" - i - - (zes'el) VA SjqeIan0aL|
(812 xg] uogriodion
(e85°L1) PUSPRIQ PRWIBPUN
- - - - - (LEZ'vac'e) PUSPRIQ SIOIPAID PRIRIBSUN
- - - - (E5L' 18D - PUBPRIO ABUOH JU31ID
(£39) Aed AepljoHyseasy eafojdwg
- - - - - (e25'e) SJUB WA SINGSI IOIBAEILIWPY [BRIdS
- - - - - (G€9'050 5984 Juaupuioddy 1804 LICIRSILIWPY [EI0S
- - - - - (801'2H) §094 JusLyUIDddy 3l SIOIRASIUIPY (ERIdS
- u - - - (000'y) PUOH VURINSY] SIojELSILILPY [BRadS
(rZ8' 2E1'SH) lser'802) |(oes'se8) (e9c'22£) (805'522'G) - dB9 0 J9j5ue)) Auedwonisiui|
- - - - - - ooty Buipes) Jepiraid Aipinbi)(ceg'zelL)
(960'6) - - - (7€} (06+'2) sabieyn yueg
B - - - - - LEpUN RwosnD, (ZGH'0L0'L L)
- - - - - - LEpund usnD, | (968°06S)
i B 3 - - {00501} {SIOSAPYXB]) £83] QLBIUNCINY
- B i N - (zzi'08) sjuawasingsig eba
(asz'erl’}) - - - 81528y seay |gba]
A i | . I - sic)pas] osuad ¥ aped) |(5xt'y)
- - - - - (2al) K50 abmoig
B - B - - (z88'€) abg)s0d g AlOUOIRS
- - - - - (ZEL'PL) Buisanpy Loymes
- - - - - (S08) sia||ddng ||
SNOLLYSITYIY 40 1502
lozt'088'9r 961002 losi'see T 150200 219'CiL's widieoay jwo)
- - - - ov1 ¥az'ozlL siogaa|erZ vel'Z
- - - - 650'950'L - Wnaody Buipey) Japwraid RIpIbO|cre'y L
019 punjay jueg Jusuquicddy-oid
- - 5E0'8 - 95+'9 L9 panjaoay sasal|
9.1°088'0F 951'80Z SZL'LZ6 8BE'LLE B15'L50'F LoL'aee'y Jued 1e yseD|665'068'E
- - - - PPE 006 - AN, SpUNy el D, |966°C6S

b i b S N

NG GOSN

(1} v xopueddy (AONZUND IALLYN NI 810Z LSNONY £ OL 102 ANVIRESH 6 WO OOREd FH1 HOH INNOOOV SINTWAYC ONV S1dEDT

(1) v xipuaddy — podey ssaiboad YIuIN nng

sbuijjoy



Rollings
Butt Ninth Progress Report — Appendix B (i)

Time Entry - Detailod SIP9 Time & Cost Summary for the period 9 February 2019 to 8 August 2019 Appendix B (i)

Case Management
105 Case Panning
107 Statutory Reporting
111 Biling
112 Post Appointment Tax
116 Case Accounting
117 Bank Reconcikations
118 Recepts & Payiments

Administration & Planning

800 Case Speciic 0 ool 0 ool 0 90| 0 90' 175 50[ 195 ool
Case Specific Matters 0.00) 0.00] 0.90} 0.90] 175.60] 195.00]
500 Craditors 000 000 220 2 20 427 50f 194 32

505 _Craditors Committes 1 40] 0 15 4 16 80§ 3,610 50) 214 91

Creditors 1.404 0. 176l 19.00] 4,038.004 212.53
314_Lngaton 17 4o| 0 ool 4 50| 21 90 9,966 ool 455 07]

Raalisation of Assets 17.40] 0.00f 4.50) 21.90] 9,966.00] 455.07
Total Hours zo.zol o.rol 48.40) ss.;ol 19,538.00' zu.sal

Boston Prime Limited = In Special Administration Page| 12



Rollings
¢8utt g

Claiss Hication 61

Work Functon

Ninth Progress Report — Appendix B (ii)

Appendix B (il)

100 - Admnistraton & Planning 34,282 00 259 22
102 Appointment 420 00| 420 00
103 Background nformation 4,537 00 278 34
104 * Case Management 13,860 00 258 10
105 Case Rannmg 29,990 00 29576
106 - Maintanance Of Records 3,466 00 237 40|
107 : Statutory Repaorting 65,615 75| 214 22
108 : Statutory Conrphance 12,270 25 263 03]
111 : Bilng 2,120 00| 17377
112 : Post Appontrment Tax 30,184 50 2221
115 ; Meetings 18,792 50 311 39|
116 . Case Accountmg 17,799 00| 142 39
117 Bank Reconcliations 1.989 50 153 04
118 Recepts & Payments 21,1000 17149
119 Closure 135 00 270 00
702 Liaison With Directors . X 3,046 00 288 72
Administration & Planning 151.60] 353.404 647.80] 1,152.80] 259,617.50] 225.21
600 * Case Specific 78 25| 100.204 86.10{ 264 55/ 73,991 50 279 69
Case Specific Matters 78.25} 100.20] 86.10] 264.58) 73,991.50 279.69]
316 Chent Monies 63 00) 39 90 184 05 60,003 00 326 01
317 Customer Funds 100 30 109 50 245 55| 56,538 50 23025
500 Credtors 159 80 43120 640 75/ 125,499 50| 185 86|
501 Communicatmn Wih Credilus 000 010 010 1500 150 00
505 Creditors Committee 21150 280 10 630 654 165,555 75 262 52
508 Employees 4 40 410 920 2.169 00 23576
510 Pre Appontment Tax 1130 3 80 19 10, 5,613 50 293 90
Creditors | 550.30] 868.70) 1,729.40] 415,394.25] 240.20]
200 Investigatons 880 15 60| 29 20 7.342 00 251 44
201 CDDA Reports 1% 40 27 00 43 10| 9,055 50 210 10
Invesllgltions 9.50{ 20.20] 42.60 72.30 16,397.50! 22€.80
300 Realsaton Of Assels 50 30 21 80 B2 65 21,131 25 25567
301 Assets - General 000 0 00| 030 148.50| 495 00|
302 dentdying, Securng, nsurng Assets 000 4 90 490 716.00| 146 12
303 . Book Debts 53.50, 44 60| 117 40 30,428.00 259 1§
314 . Libgaton 50.60| 104 20| 276 40| 798,670 00| 288 24
Realisation of Assets 194.40 175.50) 481.65| 132,093.75] 274.25]
403 - Ongoing Bmployee Issues 000] 0 00] 0 40| 0 40) 52 00| 130.00{
Trading 0.00] 0.00] 0.40] 0.40 52.00] 130.00]
Total Hours 661.50] 1,218.50] 1,821.10 3,701 10 897 ,546.50 242.51]

Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration

Page| i3



Rollmgs
Ninth Progress Report — Appendlx Cc

Additional Information in Relation to Special Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to Statement of
Insclvency Practice 9

1 Policy

Detailed below is Rollings Butt LLP’s policy in relation to:

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
. professional advisers; and
. disbursements

1.1 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Associate. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and
complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. The
charge out rate schedule in section 2 below provides details of all grades of staff and their
experience level.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.
1.2 Professional Advisers
On this assignment, we have used the professicnal advisers listed below. We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

_;'Name ofProfesstonai Adviser i

CMS Gameron Mckenna Nabarro Olswang (Iegal adwce) Hourly rate and disbursements

Camilleri Preziosi (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Anderson Mori & Tomotsune (legal advice) fl-;gt).lrly rate and disbursements (up to a capped
Smith & Williamson Agreed rate

Cur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

1.3 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and accommodation, external printing, room hire and document
storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in
connection with the case.

Boston Prime Limited — In Special Administration Page| 14



¢ Rollmgs

Ninth Progress Report — Appendix C

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage.

On this case, the following Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements have been incurred
during the period 9 February 2019 to 8 August 2019.

Category 1 Disbursements
Travel

Expenses
Printing and Copying

Charge-out Rates

. A schedule of Rollings Butt LLP’s charge-out rates for this assignrment effective for this period

is detailed below.

o TAPRH20M4 < 0 o Aprit 2018
31 March2015 | 31 March2018 31 Mamh S8 -
Partner 420 445 470 495
Manager - 250-335 270-350 250-370 310-420
..|Associate 110-175 120-190 130-200 150-225
Please note‘that this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.
Boston Prime Limited - In Special Administration Page | 1%



91 | efed uoplensiuIWPY [e12adS uj - palw) swld uoisog

spodal ssaufoud Ajyuow g Bupedald pue Buyeir] «

sjunoaoe sjuswied pue sydizoad jo souBUSIUIEW pue uoleledald .

sjesodo.d |eiiul ay) Buipuswe pue Buyeiq » Buipoday Aiginjeig 01

$pI0281 §d| Buipuswe pue Buiurejuiep » SPJO2aY JO SIUBUBUIEY o0t

S3AI192[go uonelsIuIWPE [eRads aaliyde o} Alessedau sySe) ainjny jo buluue|d «

syse)} ajeudoidde o} paubisse )ejs sjeudoidde aiNsua 0} SLBAISHIOM BSED JO MIIADY «
aseo sy) Jo ssaiboud ayy 0] Bunelal suoissnosip pue sBuyaug yejs [eulaiul «

aleudoidde aie ABajesis pue ssaz0.d aIinsua o] siosiape [eba| ypm uoneynsuos BuioBuq »

gjeudoidde

s1 ABejei]s ainsue 0} (3054 pue vy 4) seipoq Auojeinbas ypm souspuodsauniods Buobuo pue ucineynsuoy «
soAj08[g0 uoljelISILILPE |B10ads aAalyde 0] ABajel)s Jo uoieluswnsop Buipbuo pue uoieNULO) [BIIU] « Buluue|d asen 501
59|14 JO SMBIABY Jaulled PUE JODELE) ‘9JeIo0ssy « awesbeuey asen ¥oL

‘elalew aUNuo JuUeAjR) ‘sluswsalbe asuady o} Buijelel

uolyeLUIO ‘sjasse Jo s|iejap Buipnjoul uawiuiodde ¢y Joud Auedwon ay) o3 Buielal uoyeuwoill Buiye|jon
-sanued pig pue Jopang Aq papiaosd uoneulojul Buimeinal ‘Bunuud ‘Bunsenbay .

‘sauiBua yoseas Jpai) AHed pig pue asnoH saiuedwo woly sBuljy pue SJUNOIJE JO [BASLLY uoneuwliop| punolbyoceg £0L

Buueay unos Buipuany . Jauwuioddy 0L

M3IAS] pUE uononpold Juswingop Bulpnjour ‘SBuijeaw [eulsxe pue [euse)ul Joj uonesedsid «

splooal d| Buyedwo/Bujuiejuiew ‘yels J1ay) pue

slojelsiuipy [eioads syl Aq paunaul awi} BuisAjeue pue Buipiodal ‘uonensiuiwpe (WalsAs uswabeuew
IISED [BUIBIUI) Sd| ‘SIsIPoays snjels ‘Buiy 'ssinpsocid juswabeuew ases fewa yum BulAidwos « Buiuueld % uonenSILILPY ool

Buiuue|d pue uonensiuIwpy

i sis

. oaneaen jussop sishieuy.
1 S1L0Z Adenigaq g wol4

: m_.oN Ty
SHOLVHLSININGY TVI03dS FHL A8 NIMVLIYIANN SIILIAILOY OL 3AIND JAILYVHEYN

a xipuaddy — poday ssaibold YN nng

sbuyjjoy



2t | obeg uopensIWpY |B138dg U - PANWI Swd U0jsog

oiyloadg ase)

sjuswanow Japnoid Ajpinby pue sjuawsaow Yses yjoq Jo s|iejap buipnpoul

‘saiped pay; pue saijjus dnoib Jayje o) spew sjuawied jo 1oadsel uj ouapuodsalios auoydalay|iew .
‘soged payl Jospue Auedwon syl 0) Bunefsl 101231 SY) WO} $isanbal uogewlou] «

Auedwon ay} 0} Buiyeias Jojeaa dY) yum aouspuodsanios suoydajayewy » SI0}98(] UM UOSIEIT zZo/

210D SIOJIPS.D 2} 0} UoNN|osa. e jo Buipuas ay) Buissnosi(y » 2.nsolD 8L

‘sHoday ss2160.d pue sapWILWIOD SIONPRRIY 10} SIUNO3SE 49y Buissesold pue Buueds.id . sjuawied 3 sidisoay 211

sjunoaZe yueq pue Sd| Bulpuosy « SUOHEINOU0I3Y yueg m

$JuUno2oe Bulead 1saJajul Ol Spuny a2eqd 0) JapIo Ut SYUeq yym aduapuodsanos) .
$210Ua4in2 Jysads ul spuny Buipoy Jo yoadsal ul syueq yim 2ouapuodssnon) «
3004 YSED Sdl JO SoUBUSWIEY «

sjuawifed pue sidiansl Jo Buissanoid «

SJUNOY0E JUEq UoKRNSIUIWPE [B10ads Jo uolelsiuiwpe Suiobuo pue dn-jas el « Bununoooy aseD oLl

sepuabe 'bDuneaw SIONPSID [BIIUI JO} SJUSWNJ0P JO ucleledald « sbunsay SLL

10} PRUNO2oE aue sany| gel| uawjulodde-jsod e Bunnsua pue suinjal JUBASJRS JO UOISSILUANS «
SWOISNY) ¢ @NUSASY WH WIOL/0} SUDIIEDIUNWIWICD Juanbasqns pue UoREINOU |BIHU] »

Xe| uoijelodios) pue JAvd LA juswjuiodde-isod o} Bunejas asuspuodsancy «

vosod xe; s,Auedwo?) 8y} 03 Buneiad Bulayjeb ucnewuoul ferpu] « xe| Juswiuloddy 1s0d Zl1

PILIIOD SI03PaI 8Y] Ag pancidde usym pue se $3210AU| 477 ¥ng sbuljjoy Buisiey .
ssa.601d Ul YIOA JO SisAleuy « Buing LLL

'} 10T sa|ny (sSjEAA § pue|Bul) pue | L0g suojeinbey uoleilsiuiwpy (e10edg yueg JUSWSaAU| ay | o)
aouasaype Buipnjoul spouad Alojniers uiypm uone)sifis) pue uoneinbal Jueas|al e yum ssueldwod Buunsul .
Aoenbape oy sx99yd Jejnbas pue Buipuoq Alolnjels [Bniu| «

saluedwon Jo Jelisifiay ay) yim Buly pue saeyy Jo JUSWSIEIS JO MBIATY «

Aessadau se ssaid [euoljippe pUe a)j8Zes) UOPUOT Ul SJUBWSSIHAAPY «

S90S PUB YO 4 ‘HNno ) 's10jaaul] 'slap|oyaleys ‘sioypal) ‘sauedwod jo Jensibay ay) o) suohedynoU [ «
jueq Je YSED/SIASSE JO S|IEjop 'sieye JO JUSWale)S 10} slunodoe Juawabeuew ‘sjejap

Joypesa Buipnpul ‘pajeidwios aq o) bupodas pue Buly Aojnje)s ajgeus o} uoleuLol jelul jo Bulayles « goueldwen Alojnielg 801

@ xipuaddy — yoday ssaiboid YUIN hnng

sBuijjoy




ni | ofed uofjesisjujwpy [eedg uj = payun swid uoisog

sjuawaJinbal [eulsjul YIm SOUBPIOIDE Ui SWIB|D JONPaId pue Jusl2 Buipiooal pue Buissazold «

suonnguisip aJniny pue swiepo Supesipnipe jo uonedianue ul S10)pa1d pue SJUBND WOl uoneuucul Buielon .
Bunjaawl SIC)RaIS [BI)IUI 10} SNUBA PUB UOIBIUSWINDOR JO usleledald »

woo Jngsbulo@awid uojsoq pue |eucd gam Jo UCHBJISIUILLUPY -

wicopngsbuos@ewd-uoisoq o) ssuanb Joypala esauab o} sasuodsay .

SOSSAIPPE JIBWS PuUE 8IS0 JOUPeId SIBINSDE YSI|E)SD 0} Mom uoiebnsau) .«

[euad gam o} papeojdn g 0] UCHEIUSWNDO0P JO UCHEeaLT) «

uoljewojul JoypaJs [essuab apiacsd o) [epod Gam Jo uotieal) «

SI0)PRJIJ O] SUONEIIIOU [Bljiu] . Si01pa40 00s

SUGHJIPUOD PUB SULID) JALIOISND JO MBIABY »

SJaWo)snD Agq papiacid UOBULIOUI SWIBD JO MAIABY «
suoljisod JNO 980J JO MIIADY »

sucIisod Jusi2 Uo UOIJELLIOUI JO MBIASI PUB UOIJEJI0Y) « spun4 Jowoisny 21E

's8|nl §SVO
V94 Jad se spuny pajood pue $e1Jow IO JO J0adSal Ul BUUSYOW SIWD PUE [9SUNDD LM SUOISSNISI(] »

'83INJ ST ¥4 Uim 3oueplodoe Ul Auedwan auyy Ag play seluow jo sniels ay) Buiys(qeisy .
spiooal Auedwo) yum sasuejeq jusi|s pajebaibas Buiiouosay .

SUOIJIPUOD
puUE SULIB) JBLWOJSND Ul P3JIBISp Se S9N SSY0) Y4 AQ pasaaod saluow o} Suejal souapuodseauos) « saILOpy U1 9LE
su0jpal)
[eABLIa) Blep pue sasuadl bulpsebal siepiacid Aupinbi im asuapuodsanos -
swioishs 2210 ¥oBq, O] $$9I0E
|eJouab pue ‘eaauial eep jo Aiqises; ‘wuope|d ejep Buiper) Buipiebal suoissnosip pue suoebisaau] «
2JEMX104 YIm sjuawiaalBe Buiouad)) Jo maIASY .
‘suolaipsinf
Jayio Ul uonensiulwpy |enads jo uocyubooal yass o} pasu Jo uonelspisuod buipiebal asuspucdsauoy .
swd 1 g jo siosiape |eBa| ypm asuapuodsauos) «
81EMX2104 WOy} Blep jo [eAsl)a: Bupiebal ssuapuodsauod jefa «
BIEMX3104 WOYY PIAIDIBL UseLLojul Bule|jos «
2leMxal04 woly elep Jo |easllsl Buipiebal s|jeo auoyd/s|Bwg/asuspuodsalion) « Jiyoadg asen 009
a xipuaddy — poday ssaiboud YuIN ﬁﬁm

sBuijjoy




&1 | efed

uonexnsIuILPY [ejoeds U] — pejiw slud uoisoq

sjasse Auedwon 1oy soueinsul [eijuajod Buipiebar sisunsul ypm esuspuodsaliod Bujobug) «
suoisinoid aaueinsu snoiasid s AUBdWOD JO MIIADY «
Jan03 uado epiaoid O} S12INSUI 0 UOIIEIYICU [BIHIUj »

sjossy
Buunsu| ‘Buunaag 'Buljusp)

20t

siepinoid Aupinki| Jauwioy s Aued o) ayl Jo auo JSuleBe Uonoe SSBD Ul WIBD Bulmaind) pue BUnjiugns «
jueq asauedel WoJlj Spun) arsujal 0} 2ouapuodsailod [eba «

play 29 0) paAsIisq Spuny o) paalesal spuny Su)|iouossy -

Auedwion auy) AgQ pjay Spuny aAau)al 0} SyUBq YIm Souapuodsalos «

spuny ||e 9zaal} 0} jJuaWwaanbal pue uonesiUILPE [BiDads jo syueq BulAyiou souspuodsaliod enuf «

S]essY JO uoiesijea)y

00€

S)9SSY JO uonesi|eay

vodai yaag o Buyy pue buyeiq .

syoday vago

102

shodal ywgQgo) JO uollejdwos sy Joj paanbal yiom Aojebisasy) «
$10]33lIp JAULO) pue 10984 Aq papiAcid UOHBULIOUI JO MSIADY «
yodal waao 8|y o) suonebijqo Buipsebal 51019811 JBULIOY PUE J101D8lIp UM 22UapLodsalion) «

suonebsaau|

002

suonebpsaay|

pousd uswiuiodde-aid Joy anp suinjsl Aue Guiji «

spousd xe) Jusuiuiodde-aud Joy anp sasuejeq Buipueisine 03 Bunejas HYWH wolj uogewwoyul Bulsyes .
swien DHWH Juswjulodde-aid Jo UOREI|IOU0IDY «

Auedwoy jo uoiysod xe) ysijgelsa o} sjuejunoae swuiodde-aid upm Buisier »

Xe] Juswiuioddy aud

01s

918 NOId ‘Aed Aepijoy ‘Aouepunpal ‘Aed Jo sieaue [Bljusjod o} uoyejad Ul swiej aakoidwsa Guibeuep «
wawbodus nay pue Auedwad auy 1o sniels auy), BunieBal sauank Buuamsuy «
Auedwo?) syj jo seafojdwa JauLo) ypm asuapuodsauoy «

seaiodwg

80s

sBujjesw sswwos) 10) UOREILBLINIOP JO Uoneledald «
sBuljgew sapLLIOD SIO|PaID |8 SoUBpUBNY «
290D SJONPaID YUM SOUBPUOASRIIOD »

a xipuaddy — yodey ssalsboid YuIN

S9IWILIOY) SI0)P8IT

sbujioy

50%

nng gy




oz | obieg uonelsIuIWPY e19edg u)— Pelwi ewld uoisog

swiep aakojdius Joj sjuswnaop Buuedai . _ sanss| aakoidw3 Buobup _ £Op
Buipeiy

elejy ul sBueay unod Buipusiy «

sBuuesy uno2 pue uoleadde Unod 10} siuawnaop Buimairal pue Buuedald »

saiped pay jsuiebe uoyeByy

10 108dsal Ul 1S01Zald Lajiwes pue 477 Buems| oueqeN Buuayow uoiawed SIWD Yim 22uspuodsanos » uonebiy PLE

saiped payy )suiebe uonefiy ainny [enusjod jo padsal ur siasiape [e63] YIm LORYNSUOY) «
SpJo2al Auedwos) Ypm spunj paAIDaa] JO UDIEI|IDU0IDY »

SI0)G3p WoJy 8Np S8vUejeq Jo [easuial o] Bunes) esuepuodsancy «

sJojqep Buipsebal aouapuodsaiios |eba .«

SPJOS3I JOIGEP YA SpJodaJ Auedwos Buijiouossy »

Auedwon) yim diysuoneas Jo aunjeu ojus uoljebiisaau) .

uonessIUILIPE [elnads 8y} JO SI0JGep O} UOHEILNOU [EINU] » s19aQ »oeq £0g

@ xspuaddy — podsy ssaiboid YuN nng

sbujjjoy




